under the contract it has with golf clubs in Australia for handicapping services to be performed for the period 1
April 2020 to 31 March 2021. Income relating to the handicapping services performed in the period 1 July 2019 to
30 June 2020 is recognised in the accounts, and the income relating to the period 1 July 2020 to 31 March 2021
is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as income received in advance.

Golf Australia Limited contracts out the management of the GOLF Link system to MicroPower, and under the
terms of the agreement Golf Australia Limited pays $3.50 (2019: $3.25) per golfer to MicroPower in monthly
instalments. Expenditure relating to the year 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020 is recognised in the accounts.

 23

Golf Australia Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2020
(continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or Loss
30 June 2020 100bp increaseXXX100bp decrease
XXX XXX XX
Variable rate Instruments 60,813 (60,813)

Cash flow sensitivity 60,813XX (60,813)
XXXX XXXXX
30 June 2019
XXX
Variable rate Instruments 21,882 (21,882)

Cash flow sensitivity 21,882 (21,882)

(ii) Fair values

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount as shown in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position.

(b) Credit risk

Golf Australia Limited trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties.

It is Golf Australia Limited's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit
verification procedures.

The credit risk exposure on receivable balances are limited to the carrying amount as at balance date.

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing with terms that vary depending on the revenue stream. The group